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A WARNING

Read this Manual BEFORE using this equipment.

Failure to read and follow all safety and use information can result in death,
serious personal injury, property damage, or damage to the equipment.
Keep this Manual for future reference.

Installation Instructions

. The valve should be installed by a licensed contractor in accordance with local
codes and ordinances.

. This valve should be installed where it is accessible with sufficient clearance
for cleaning, service, or adjustment.

. Before installing the valve, be sure that the pipe ends are reamed and threads
are cut to size. For valves with Quick-Connect tailpieces refer to “Quick-
Connect Installation” instructions.

. Flush the lines to remove all loose scale, dirt and other foreign matter that

can damage or clog the valve.

Install the regulator with the arrow on the body pointing in the direction of the flow.

Regulator may be installed vertically or horizontally (upright or inverted).

. Start Up — Open cold water supply then hot water supply. Inspect for leaks.

NOTICE
The valve should be inspected annually to assure maximum life and performance.
Keep this Installation Sheet available for End User.

NOTICE Fgure
To tighten valve, first hand tighten followed by
a-1 tumn, using wrench.

[T ST

IN

Noo

Maintenance Instructions

* Shut off water supply before performing any mainte-
nance including cleaning strainer or replacing spring W A
cartridge assembly.

* Unloosen spring cartridge assembly by turning coun-
terclockwise. Grasp spring cartridge assembly and
remove from valve body.

* Replace with new spring cartridge assembly and hand tighten firmly. (Equivalent
to 3 to 6 foot pounds of torque.) You should see a gap of .02" between cartridge
assembly and valve body as shown in Figure 1. This gap is intentional.

NOTICE
Standard pressure spring cartridge assembly and high pressure spring cartridge
assembly are interchangeable within the same size valve body.

NOTICE
Do not remove TORX® screws on spring cage.

—
Approx. .02"
Gap

Adjustment

Regulator is factory preset to 50psi (344 kPa). To adjust pressure setting, loosen the
lock nut and turn the adjusting bolt clockwise to increase pressure, counterclockwise to
decrease pressure.

Any time a reducing valve is adjusted, use a pressure gauge to verify correct pressure
setting. Do not bottom out adjusting screw on spring cage.
Bypass Feature

This regulator has a built-in thermal expansion bypass feature. This feature prevents
downstream pressure from rising to more than 10psi above the supply pressure.

NOTICE

The Bypass feature will not prevent the pressure relief valve from opening on the hot
water supply system with pressures above 150psi.

LFX65B Components
—

Lock Nut

Stem Lock Washer

Diaphragm
Pressure Plate

Base Plate
Diaphragm

fiquisssy eBpuyED

Seat Cartridge
Disc
Disc Holder

fpog aneA

Typical Installation

TOSILLCOCK b

ATTS TOFIXTURES b
PRESSURE
REGULATOR

WATTS
SHUTOFF VALVE BACKFLOW
\CES) PREVENTER

Series Installation

Series installations are recommended where very high supply
pressure must be reduced to a very low downstream pressure.
Reducing the pressure in stages eliminates whistling and noise.

WATTS
PRESSURE GAUGE
(2 PLACES)

TOSILLCOCK memmp

A WATTS TO FIXTURES et
SHUTOFF VALVE BACKFLOW

(2 PLACES) PREVENTER

— SUPPLY.

PRESSURE
REGULATOR
(2 PLAGES)

Parallel Installation

Parallel installations are recommended where high flow or low flow
demand is intermittent/occasional. They are also used for installa-
tions where service cannot be interrupted. I

TosiLLcoCK

— SUPPLY WATTS WATTS WATTS TO FIXTURES  memb
BACKFLOW PRESSURE
(2 PLACES) PREVENTER REGULATOR

(2 PLACES)

Quick-Connect Installation
To Connect:

1% in. (38.1
L g9 1mm PEX tubing only

1% in. (44.45mm)
—_—

.‘/z in.Pipe (:12.7mm)

P B8

Pipe Stiffener

v
1in.Pipe (25.4mm) 1
! Tail Piece

. Mark pipe as shown.
This is pipe insertion depth.

. Clean pipe end.

3. If using PEX tubing, insert pipe stiff-
ener (provided) into end of pipe

4. Push tubing into tailpiece up to mark.
5. Insert collet clip.

N

To Disconnect:

1. Remove collet clip.
2. Depress collet.
3. Pull tubing from tailpiece.

Troubleshooting

High System Pressure

If the downstream system pressure is higher than the set pressure under no
flow conditions, the cause could be thermal expansion, pressure creep or dirt/
debris on the seat.

Thermal expansion occurs whenever water is heated in a closed system. The
system is closed when supply pressure exceeds 150psi, or a check valve or
backflow preventer is installed in the supply piping.

‘You must make provisions for pressure relief protection of your plumbing sys-
tem and components. The use of a relief valve or potable water expansion tank
may be required.

To determine if this is the result of thermal expansion, try briefly opening the
cold water tap. If the increased pressure is caused by thermal expansion, the
pressure will immediately be relieved and the system will return to the set pres-
sure.




A\ ADVERTENCIA
Lea este manual ANTES de utilizar este equipo.
Elno leer y seguir todas las medidas de seguridad y usar la informacion puede
causar la muerte, lesiones personales graves, dafios materiales o dafios en el equipo.
Guarde este manual para referencia futura.

Instrucciones de instalacién
1. Lainstalacion de la vélvula debe efectuarla un contratista autorizado de acuerdo con los
reglamentos y codigos locales.

2. Esta valvula debe instalarse donde sea accesible y haya espacio suficiente para su
limpieza, mantenimiento o ajuste.

. Antes de instalar la vélvula, compruebe que los extremos de tuberia estén escariados y

que las roscas estén cortadas al tamafio adecuado. Para vélvulas con piezas finales de

conexion répida, consulte las instrucciones en "Instalacion de conexion répida”.

Irrigue los conductos para eliminar todas las incrustaciones sueltas, tierra y demés

materias extrafias que puedan dafar u obstruir la valvula.

Instale el regulador de manera que la flecha del cuerpo apunte en el sentido del flujo.

El regulador se puede instalar en posicion vertical u horizontal (hacia arriba o invertido).

Ponga en marcha — Abra el suministro de agua fria y luego el de agua caliente.

Compruebe si hay fugas.

AVISO

La valvula debe revisarse anualmente para garantizar un rendimiento y una duracién maximos.
Mantenga estas instrucci deir ion a icion del usuario flnal

~ w

No O

Para apretar la valvula, apriétela primero a mano y aplique
después 1/4-1 de vuelta, utilizando una llave.
Instrucciones de mantenimiento

 Cierre el suministro de agua antes de limpiar el filtro, cambiar el

L,m -

conjunto del cartucho de resorte o realizar cualquier otra tare: Separacion
de mantenimiento. aprox. 0,02 pulg
 Apriete el conjunto del cartucho de resorte girandolo en senti (0.5 mm)

antihorario. Agarre el conjunto del cartucho de resorte y
extréigalo del cuerpo de la valvula.

* Instale un conjunto de cartucho de resorte nuevo y apriételo frmemente con la mano
[equivalente a un par de 3 a 6 pies-libra (4 a 8 N.m)]. Debe quedar un espacio de 0,02

Ajuste

El regulador se ajusta en la fabrica a 50 psi (344 kPa). Si desea cambiar el ajuste de presion,
afloje la tuerca de seguridad y gire el perno de ajuste en sentido horario para aumentar la
presion, o en sentido antihorario para reducirla.

A\ PRECAUCION
Siempre que se ajuste una vélvula reductora, utilice un manémetro para verificar que la presion
sea la correcta. No atornille el tomillo de ajuste hasta el fondo en el terminal de resorte.

Caracteristica de desviacion
Este regulador incorpora una caracteristica de desviacion de expansion térmica. Esta
caracteristica impide que la presion de corriente abajo supere la presion de suministro en
mas de 10 psi (69 kPa)

AVISO

La caracteristica de desviacién no impide que se abra la valvula de descarga de presion en
el sistema de suministro de agua caliente cuando la presion supera las 150 psi (1034 kPa).

Componentes de la LFX65B

Tomillo de
ajuste

Tuerca de seguridad
Sello de seguridad
Arandela del resorte
Resorte

° Jaula del resorte
E Tuerca del vastago
Z Arandela de seguridad del vastago
I Placa de presion
N del diafragma
g Placa base
3 Diafragma
Vastago de la valvula
Filtro

Cartucho del asiento
Disco

—|

Instalacién tipica

MANOMETRO
WATTS

(2 LUGARES)

AL GRIFO PARA
MANGUERA

m— SUMINISTRO  VALVULA DISPOSITIVO  REGULADOR DE ALos
DE CIERRE WATTS CONTRAREFLUJO PRESION WATTS ~ ACCESORIOS DE
2 LUGARES) WATTS FIUACION

Instalacién en serie

Las instalaciones en serie se recomiendan para aplicaciones en que
debe reducirse una presién de suministro muy alta a una presion
muy baja corriente abajo. Reduciendo la presion por etapas se
elimina el silbido y el ruido.

MANOMETRO
WATTS

MANGUERA

(2 LUGARES)

AL GRIFO PARA

DISPOSITVO  REGULADOR DE ALOS b
CONTRA REFLLIO_ PRESION WATTS ACCESORIOS DE
TS 2 LUGARES) FIUACION

= SUMINISTRO  VALVULA
DE CIERRE WATTS
(2 LUGARES)

Instalacién en paralelo

Las instalaciones en paralelo se recomiendan para aplicaciones
en que la demanda de caudal alto o caudal bajo es intermitente
u ocasional. También se usan en aplicaciones que no permiten la
interrupcion del servicio.

[—

MANOMETRO
(2 LUGARES)

AL GRIFO PARA
MANGUERA

Instalacién de conexién rapida
Para conectar:

1% pulg (38,1 mm)
—

s Sélo tuberia PEX
Tuberade % pulg .
(12,7 mm) 1 n

15 pulg (44,45 mm)
— 0,

de% pulg (19,

1% pulg (47,63 mm)

v
Tubera de 1 pulg 25,4 mm) |

. Refuerzo

Pieza final ~ de tuberia

3. Si utiliza una tuberia PEX, inserte el
refuerzo de tuberfa (sumlmstrado)
en el extremo de la tuberia.

4. Introduzca la tuberia en la pieza final
hasta la marca.

1. Marque la tuberia como en la
imagen Esta es la profundidad de
insercion de la tuberia.

2. Limpie el extremo de la tuberia.

Para desconectar:

1. Retire la presilla de pinza.
2. Baje la pinza.
3. Tire de la tuberia para separar de la pieza final.

5. Inserte la presilla de pinza.

Resolucion de problemas

Alta presion del sistema

Si la presion del sistema corriente abajo es mayor que la presion establecida en
la ausencia de caudal, podria deberse a la expansion térmica, un incremento
de la presion o la presencia de tierra o residuos en el asiento.

La expansion térmica ocurre cuando el agua se calienta en un sistema cerrado.
El sistema esta cerrado cuando la presién de suministro sobrepasa las 150 psi
(1034 kPa), o se instala una valvula de retencion o un dispositivo contra reflujo
en la tuberfa de suministro.

ESE (gégalwc}?)ezné&s\e;%rgumo del cartuchoy el cuerpo de la vawia, como en la Figura 1. g Soporte del disco Usted debe prever dispositivos de descarga de presion que protejan su sistema
: 3 de plomeria y sus componentes. Puede ser necesario usar una valvula de
AVISO g = SUMINISTRO VALVULA DISPOSITIVO 'REGULADOR DE ALOS descarga o un tanque de expansién de agua potable.
Los conjuntos de cartucho de resorte para presién normal y para presion alta son ; DE@‘EEEE;&T N PRETS@:Q?Q © v Para determinar si la causa es la expansion tgérm\ca, intente abrir brevememe
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A\ AVERTISSEMENT Réglage Installation type Installation du raccord rapide

entrainer la mort, des blessures graves ou des dégats matériels, ou endommager I'équipement.
Veuillez conserver ce manuel pour toute référence ultérieure.

Instructions d'installation

. Le robinet doit étre installé par un entrepreneur agréé, en conformité avec les codes et
réglements locaux.

. Il doit étre installé dans un endroit aisément accessible avec un dégagement suffisant
pour le nettoyage, I'entretien ou les réglages.

. Avant d'installer le robinet, s'assurer que les extrémités des tuyaux sont alésées et que les

filetages sont découpés a la taille nécessaire. Pour les robinets dotés de piéces a raccord

rapide, se reporter aux instructions d'« Installation du raccord rapide ».

Rincer les conduites pour enlever le tartre, les saletés et autres matériaux étrangers qui

pourraient se détacher et endommager ou obstruer le robinet.

Installer le régulateur, la fieche sur son bottier pointant dans la direction du débit.

Le montage du régulateur peut s'effectuer a la verticale ou a I'horizontale (droit ou inversé).

Mise en route — Ouwrir I'arrivée d'eau froide puis d'eau chaude. Inspecter pour toute fuite

éventuelle.

Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser cet équipement.
@ Négliger de lire et de suivre toutes les consignes de sécurité et d'utilisation de I'information peut

[
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Une inspection annuelle du robinet est nécessaire pour lui assurer une durée de service
et des performances optimales.
Conserver cette fiche d'i ion a la di: ition de I'utili final.

AVIS

Pour serrer le robinet, commencez par serrer a la main
suivi d'un 1/4-1 tour a I'aide d'une clé.

Conseils de maintenance
* Couper I'alimentation d'eau avant d'effectuer toute
opération d'entretien, notamment le nettoyage du tamis i
ou le remplacement de I'ensemble cartouche a ressort.
* Desserrer la cartouche a ressort en la tounant dans le W ﬁ
sens antihoraire. Saisir la cartouche & ressort et la sortir
du corps du robinet.
* Remplacer par une cartouche & ressort neuve et bien
serrer & la main. (Equivalent un couple de serrage
compris entre 3 et 6 livres-pieds.) Observer un écart de 0,02" (0,5 mm) entre la cartouche et
le corps du robinet, comme illustré sur la figure 1. Cet écart est intentionnel.

AVIS

La cartouche a ressort a pression standard et la cartouche a ressort haute pression sont
interchangeables dans corps du robinet de méme taille.

Figure 1

.

Ecart approx.
0,02in.

0,5 mm)

Ne pas retirer les vis TORX® qui se trouvent sur la cage du ressort.

Le régulateur est réglé en usine a une pression de 50 psi (344 kPa). Pour régler la pression,
desserrer I'écrou de blocage et tourner la vis de réglage dans le sens horaire pour augmenter la
pression ou dans le sens antihoraire pour la diminuer.

A ATTENTION

Chaque fois qu'un robinet réducteur de pression est ajusté, utilisez un manométre pour
vérifier le bon réglage de la pression. N'allez pas jusqu'au fond en ajustant la vis sur le bloc
aressort.

Dispositif de dérivation

Ce régulateur comprend un dispositif intégré de dérivation de la dilatation thermique. Ce

dispositif empéche la pression en aval de s'élever de plus de 10 psi (69 kPa) au-dela de
la pression d'alimentation.

Dans un circuit d'alimentation en eau chaude, le dispositif de dérivation ne pourra
pas empécher une soupape de décharge de pression de s'ouvrir a des pressions
supérieures a 150 psi (1034 kPa)

Composants du LFX65B

Vis de réglage

Ecrou de blocage
Joint de

Rondelle du ressort

Ressort

Cage du ressort

Ecrou de tige

Rondelle de blocage de la tige

Plateau de pression
de membrane
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Plaque de base
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Membrane
Tige de soupape
Filtre & tamis

Siége de la cartouche
Disque

Porte-disque

Pour tous renseignements sur le nécessaire
de réparation, visitez notre site a I'adresse
watts.com/repairkits
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MANOMETRE

(2 IMPLANTATIONS)

VERS LE ROBINET
DARROSAGE ==+

VERSLES b
APPAREILS
SANITAIRES

=——bALIMENTATION  ROBINET DISPOSITIF ANTI- ~ REGULATEUR DE
DARRET WATTS REFOULEMENT  PRESSION WATTS
(2 IMPLANTATIONS)

Installation en série

Le montage en série est recommandé lorsqu'une pression d'alimentation trés
élevée doit étre réduite a une pression trés basse en aval. La réduction de la
pression par étapes permet d'éliminer le siflement et les bruits de tuyauterie.

MANOMETRE

(2 IMPLANTATIONS)

VERS LE ROBINET
D'ARROSAGE

VERSLES  mmma
APPAREILS
SANITAIRES

e ALIMENTATION  ROBINET DISPOSITIF ANTI-  REGULATEUR DE
DARRET WATTS REFOULEMENT  PRESSION WATTS
(2 IMPLANTATIONS) (2 IMPLANTATIONS)

Installation en paralléle

L'installation en paralléle est recommandée lorsqu'une demande a haut ou bas débit
est intermittente ou occasionnelle. Ce type de montage convient également aux
installations dont le service ne peut pas étre interrompu.

MANOMETRE
(2 IMPLANTATIONS)

VERS LE ROBINET
D'ARROSAGE

VERSLES =t
APPAREILS
SANITAIRES

I
—s ALMENTATION  ROBINET
DARRET WATTS
(2 MPLANTATIONS)

DISPOSITIF ANTI- REGULATEUR DE
REFOULEMENT  PRESSION WATTS
(2 IMPLANTATIONS)

Raccordement :

1%n. (38,1 mm)

Tubulure PEX uniquement

. Tuyau 2 '"':“2‘7 mm)

1% n. (44,45 mm)

Tuyau %4

47,63 mm) F . ? T
Renfort de tuyau
Piéce de raccordement

v
Toyau1in. 254mm) 1

3. Si une tubulure PEX est utilisée,
insérer le renfort de tuyau (fourni)
dans I'extrémité du tuyau.

4. Enfoncer le tuyau dans la piece de
raccordement jusqu'au repére.

5. Insérer |'attache de collet.

1. Marquer un repére sur le tuyau
comme illustré. Ceci correspond a
la profondeur d'insertion du tuyau.

2. Nettoyer I'extrémité du tuyau.

Déconnexion :

1. Retirer |'attache de collet
2. Abaisser le collet.
3. Tirer le tuyau de la piece de raccordement.

Dépannage

Pression élevée dans le systeme

Dans une condition de débit nul, si la pression du systeme en aval est supérieure
a la pression de réglage, la cause peut en étre une dilatation thermique, une
déformation due a la pression, des saletés ou des débris sur le siége.

Une dilatation thermique se produit chaque fois que de I'eau est chauffée

dans un circuit fermé. Le circuit est fermé lorsque la pression d'alimentation
dépasse 150 psi (1034 kPa) ou qu'un clapet de non-retour ou un dispositif
anti-refoulement est installé dans la tuyauterie d'alimentation.

Il est impératif de protéger la plomberie et ses composants contre les
surpressions. Le recours a une soupape de décharge ou a un réservoir
d'expansion d'eau potable peut s'avérer nécessaire.

Pour déterminer si le probléme a pour cause la dilatation thermique, essayer
d'ouvrir brigvement le robinet d'eau froide. Si le surcroit de pression résulte de
la dilatation thermique, la surpression se dissipera immédiatement et la pression
nominale du circuit sera rétablie.




